
Metropolitan Washington 
Council of Governments 

FY23 Second Half  
Marketing Campaign Summary 

Draft Report 

Regional TDM Marketing Group 

June 20, 2023 

Item #3A 



FY23 Second Half 
 

Marketing Campaign Summary  
 

Table of Contents 
 
 

Section Page # 
Executive Summary…................................................................... 1 
Introduction….............................................................................. 3 
Rideshare and GRH...................................................................... 6 
Bike to Work Day......................................................................... 29 
Employer Recognition Awards…..................................................  40 
Newsletters…............................................................................... 42 
Incentive Programs…................................................................... 45 
    
Appendix   
A. PerformanceMeasures…......................................................... 51 
B. Digital Media Results…............................................................ 53 

 



Executive Summary  
  
Overview 
This document summarizes Commuter Connections’ FY23 marketing activity occurring 
between January and June 2023. Special events planning and promotion during the second 
half of FY23 include the Spring Umbrella campaign, Bike to Work Day, incenTrip (Regional & 
MDOT) and Flextime campaigns, and the Employer Recognition Awards. Note: a portion of 
the ‘Pool Rewards VDOT I-66 campaign, which started in the fall of 2022, extended into a 
part of January 2023.   
 
Post-Pandemic 
In post-pandemic life, many are still impacted by isolation, stress, and the inability to make 
the transition back to normalcy. Almost six times as many employers report increased 
mental health issues among employees, burnout being among the most common. In a 
Forbes survey, over half of employees said they were open to leaving their employer for a 
position elsewhere that included enhanced benefits and more flexibility. American workers 
are in need of flexibility, balance, connection, and care. A CDC study found that employees 
who feel cared for at work are over three times happier.  
 
The spring FY23 marketing campaign repositions the time spent commuting to time 
invested in self and social connections. The hybrid, more flexible, shared commutes offer 
the potential to help employees and employers bridge the gap.  
 
In fall of 2022, Commuter Connections conducted qualitative research to garner commuter 
and employer opinions on commuting and to identify messaging areas that encourage 
alternative mode use in the post-pandemic landscape. The research indicated a “new 
normal” for workers in the region, which included a mix of work locations and commute 
modes. At the time, nearly two-thirds (64%) of workers were teleworking, at least 
occasionally. The majority (55%) of commuters were driving alone, and represented the 
largest share of commute trips. Feeling comfortable while commuting was just as important 
to respondents as saving time and money. Avoiding traffic, and having flexibility and 
reliability were also desirable. Workers highly value comfort, avoiding stress, and relaxing 
during commutes. Additionally, there were a group of workers concerned with remaining 
safe from crime and illness on their commutes.  
 
Workers want better commute experiences overall. Lingering COVID pandemic concerns 
are that public transportation is not sanitary or safe and can be unreliable. Workers who 
drive alone describe commutes as frustrating and boring, and are worried about other 
drivers, traffic congestion, gas prices, and wasteful, long and/or stressful commutes. 
Workers who enjoy driving alone say it’s safer, private, quiet, and peaceful. 
 
Compared to other alternative commute modes, respondents perceived carpooling to be 
better, and felt it can be a positive and friendly alternative. However, many were not yet 
comfortable carpooling with those they don’t know and need help finding coworkers to 
carpool with.  
 
Based on insights from the research, Commuter Connections is continuing to position itself 
as a comprehensive program with a range of benefits and incentive programs. The 
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messaging ideas that workers say would help encourage alternative modes of travel are as 
follows: Start with small changes to the commute, once a week or month; commutes that 
offer relaxation improve health and quality of life; and sharing the commute is safe and 
affordable.  
 
GRH & Ridesharing Spring Umbrella Campaign   
The spring 2023 campaign was geared to workers returning to the office, even for just a 
few days a week. The “together” concept used an overhead view of a vehicle and quote 
bubbles to portray the concept of a shared ride. It offered a quick and visual way to convey 
the social and financial positives of ridesharing, such as having an affordable, reliable way of 
getting to and from work with a group that is known and trusted. Commuting is better and 
happier when done together, through trusted channels.  
 
The Guaranteed Ride Home portion of the campaign encouraged registrations using a 
similarly themed message. The FY23 second half media buy was $323,946 for Rideshare 
and $326,480 for GRH. The GRH Baltimore media buy was $24,997. 
 
Bike to Work Day 
Commuter Connections concluded its Bike to Work Day 2023 event sponsorship drive at 
the end of January 2023, securing $38,550 in cash and $22,050 of in-kind donation value. 
The media spending for the Bike to Work Day marketing campaign was $64,837. Design 
and creation of the marketing materials occurred during the spring and the campaign ran in 
May 2023, to promote the event held on May 19, 2023. 
 
Employer Recognition Awards 
The 2023 Employer Recognition Awards program recognizes employers who initiate 
outstanding worksite commute benefits and/or telework programs to assist employees. 
The nomination period concluded at the end of January; the Selection Committee took 
place in late March; and winners will be honored in June. The media budget for the Employer 
Recognition Awards print ad is $7,500. 
 
Incentive Programs 
A portion of the ‘Pool Rewards VDOT I-66 campaign, which started in the fall of 2022, 
extended into a part of January 2023.  Marketing campaigns for Commuter Connections’ 
various incentive programs are running late May through June of 2023. Media buys were as 
follows: incenTrip, $50,000; incenTrip MDOT, $50,000; and Flextime Rewards, $15,000. 
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Introduction 

The following reports were assessed as part of the planning process to help shape creative 
approaches and media selection for the second half of FY23. These survey reports indicate 
respondents’ attitudes, preferences, behaviors, and patterns about commuting and 
Commuter Connections programs, services, and events.  Many of the surveys also gathered 
demographic data to help understand age, income, gender, and racial/ethnic backgrounds 
of the region’s citizens and Commuter Connections members.  

● 2022 Commuter Connections Guaranteed Ride Home Applicant Survey Report for 
the Baltimore Region 

● 2022 Commuter Connections Guaranteed Ride Home Applicant Survey Report for 
the Washington, DC Region 

● 2021 Commuter Connections Applicant Database Annual Placement Survey Report 
● 2020 Commuter Connections TDM Analysis Report (FY18–FY20) 
● 2019 Commuter Connections Bike to Work Survey Analysis Report 
● 2019 Commuter Connections State of the Commute Survey Report 

 
The second half of FY23 includes the following activities: 
 

● ‘Pool Rewards VDOT I-66 campaign (part of January 2023 only) 
● Winter/spring employer newsletters 
● GRH and Rideshare campaigns 
● incenTrip/incenTrip MDOT/Flextime Rewards campaigns 
● Bike to Work Day campaign  
● Employer Recognition Awards campaign 
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About Commuter Connections 

Commuter Connections is a network of transportation organizations coordinated at a 
regional level through the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board at the 
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments. Commuter Connections offers free 
commuter services to workers in the Washington, DC metropolitan area. Major services 
include ridematching for carpools and vanpools, and administration of the Guaranteed Ride 
Home (GRH) program in the Washington, DC and Baltimore regions. Other key elements 
include TDM evaluation, incentive programs, and special events. Through its Employer 
Outreach Representatives, Commuter Connections also assists employers with guidance 
on establishing and enhancing commuter programs, including telework and offering free 
collateral materials.  

Organizations represented in the Commuter Connections Regional TDM Marketing  
Group include:
● Arlington County Commuter Services 
● Bethesda Transportation Solutions  
● City of Alexandria GO Alex 
● City of Fairfax 
● District Department of Transportation  
● Dulles Area Transportation 

Association    
● Enterprise Rideshare 
● Fairfax Connector 
● Fairfax County Commuter Services  
● GW Ride Connect 
● Loudoun County Commuter Services 
● Maryland Department of 

Transportation  
● Maryland State Highway 

Administration  
● Maryland Transit Administration  
● Montgomery County Commuter 

Services 
● Montgomery County Ride On 
● National Institutes of Health  

● North Bethesda Transportation 
Center 

● Northern Virginia Transportation 
Commission  

● OmniRide (PRTC) 
● Prince George’s County Department 

of Public Works and Transportation 
● Rappahannock-Rapidan Regional 

Commission 
● TransIT Services of Frederick County 
● Tri-County Council for Southern 

Maryland 
● Tysons Partnership Transportation 

Council  
● U.S. General Services Administration 
● Virginia Department of Rail and Public 

Transportation  
● Virginia Department of Transportation  
● Virginia Railway Express  
● Washington Area Bicyclist Association 
● Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 

Authority
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Brand Character 

Commuter Connections delivers a brand promise as the preeminent and trusted regional 
network of transportation organizations in the Washington, DC region, providing free 
commuting services and solutions for more than 45 years. Through Commuter 
Connections’ online Ridematching system, commuters are given free direct access to 
others who are looking to carpool and vanpool, along with access to routes and other 
alternative mode options such as transit, bicycling, and teleworking. Sharing a ride to work 
positively affects air quality and mobility for the region.  
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Rideshare & GRH Spring Campaign 
 
The “Together” concept used a view from above a vehicle with quote bubbles from the 
ridesharing passengers. It offered a quick and visual way to convey the many social and 
financial benefits of ridesharing, such as having an affordable, reliable way of getting to and 
from work with a group one knows and trusts. Commuting is better and happier when we do 
it together through trusted channels.  
 
Costs from the media buy and associated impressions are below: 
 
 

Ridesharing Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 
Actual 

Impressions 
WTOP $71,270 $60,580 2,378,880 
WFED $22,500 $19,125 155,760 
El Zol $29,325 $24,926 569,875 

WASH $18,840 $16,014 162,000 
WWDC $17,640 $14,994 196,350 
WIHT $17,250 $14,663 174,080 

WAMU $6,600 $5,610 402,177 
Peacock $23,530 $20,000 48,800 
Sinclair $17,758 $15,094 265,000 

WTOP.com $10,882.40 $9,250 1,294,464 
Waze $999 $999 53,412 

Google Adwords $1,000 $1,000 282,200 
Washingtonpost.com $11,765 $10,000 1,018,632 

NBC4.com $11,765 $10,000 1,056,000 
YouTube $1,500 $1,500 187,100 

Instagram $1,449 $1,449 169,288 
Facebook $1,599 $1,599 219,751 
LinkedIn $1,409 $1,409 102,404 
PoPville $1,147 $975 5,000 

Northern VA 
Magazine $2,353 $2,000 371,951 

Gas Pump Toppers $46,441 $39,474 228,000 
In-Store Ads $23,530 $20,000 124,000 

Digital Truck Ad $39,159 $33,285 159,600 
Totals $379,711 $323,946 9,624,724 
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GRH Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 
Actual 

Impressions 
WTOP $71,675 $60,924 2,376,000 
WFED $21,500 $18,275 141,700 
El Zol $28,500 $24,225 526,225 

WASH $18,930 $16,091 169,600 
WWDC $18,830 $16,006 210,200 
WIHT $19,255 $16,341 190,400 

WAMU $6,700 $5,695 379,326 
Peacock $23,530 $20,000 61,000 
Sinclair $17,758 $15,094 378,000 

WTOP.com $10,882 $9,250 1,248,205 
Waze $1,001 $1,001 52,380 

Google Adwords $866 $866 205,900 
Washingtonpost.com $11,765 $10,000 992,811 

NBC4.com $11,765 $10,000 1,180,000 
YouTube $1,250 $1,250 167,362 

Instagram $1,829 $1,829 206,225 
Facebook $1,886 $1,886 261,489 
LinkedIn $2,013 $2,013 104,476 
PoPville $1,147 $975 5,000 

Northern VA 
Magazine $2,353 $2,000 371,560 

Gas Pump Toppers $46,441 $39,474 228,000 
In-Store Ads $23,530 $20,000 124,000 

Digital Truck Ad $39,159 $33,285 159,600 
Totals $382,565 $326,480 9,739,459 

 

GRH Baltimore 
Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 

Actual 
Impressions 

WPOC $13,800 $12,730 292,500 
WBAL $13,255 $12,267 346,500 
Totals $27,055 $24,997 639,000 

 
Value Add 
 
A total of approximately $62,145 in value add was negotiated for Ridesharing, $63,225 for 
Guaranteed Ride Home, and $8,250 for Guaranteed Ride Home Baltimore. 
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Radio (Rideshare) 

Radio served as the main media component for the spring Rideshare Campaign and 
included 30-second spots and radio reads on popular radio stations in the region. 

 

Rideshare Scripts 

:30 Ridesharing - Carpool/Vanpool Radio Script 
Life’s better when we do things together! Like sharing the ride to work. Even if you’re 
commuting just a few days a week, Commuter Connections can match you with 
others who live and work near or with you. Plus, you have the added comfort of 
knowing Guaranteed Ride Home is there for any unexpected emergency—for free! 
Learn more at Commuter Connections Dot Org or call 1.800.745.RIDE. That’s 
commuterconnections.org. Some restrictions apply. 
 
:10 Ridesharing - Carpool/Vanpool Radio Read 
Share the ride to work. Commuter Connections can match you with others who live 
and work near or with you. Learn more at Commuter Connections Dot Org or call 
1.800.745.RIDE. 
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Waze (Rideshare) 
 
With Waze ending its carpool program, Commuter Connections leveraged the opportunity 
to offer free Ridematching services by advertising to the app’s users. 
 

 

 
Digital Banner Ads (Rideshare) 
 
Banner ads in various sizes ran on WTOP.com, WashingtonPost.com, PoPville.com, 
WAMU.org, and NorthernVirginiaMag.com. 
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Streaming & YouTube Video (Rideshare) 
 
A 30-second animated video was created to promote ridesharing and ran as paid 
advertising on YouTube, Peacock, and Hulu. The video touched on commuting by carpool, 
bus, and train.  
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Gas Pump Toppers (Rideshare) 
 
Gas pump toppers promoted ridesharing at popular gas stations in the region. 
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In-Store Ad (Rideshare) 
 
In-store ads promoted ridesharing at numerous convenience stores in the region. 
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Community Flyer (Rideshare) 
 
Several Starbucks locations and community listservs showcased a flyer as part of an extra 
value add promotional effort. 
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Digital Truck Ad (Rideshare) 
 
Digital truck ads spread the ridesharing message during peak commuting periods and 
focused on the I-95 corridor from Prince William County to DC, The Beltway, I-66 from 
Gainesville to DC, The Dulles Toll Road (Loudoun County to the Beltway), I-270 from 
Frederick County to DC, and US 50 in Prince George’s County.  
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Social Media (Rideshare) 
 
A series of social media posts were created for the spring campaign and were used for paid 
ads on various social media platforms including Facebook, Instagram, and LinkedIn.  
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APG Media Military Ad (Rideshare) 
 
A Rideshare ad was placed in “At Ease” magazine and in various Military Base Guides 
throughout the region. 
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Google Search (Rideshare & GRH) 
 
Google search ads, which include multiple keywords, headlines, and descriptions, ran 
throughout the duration of the spring campaign. 
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Radio (GRH) 
 
Radio served as the main media component for the spring GRH campaign on several 
different radio stations in the region. 
 
 
Scripts 

:30 Guaranteed Ride Home Radio Script 
[Loud exhale] Ahhhhh! That’s the sound of knowing you’ve got a free ride home 
guaranteed! If you like carpooling or vanpooling but worry about getting stuck at the 
office - relax! With Commuter Connections, you can get a free ride home for 
unexpected emergencies or unscheduled overtime - even if you’re commuting just a 
few times a week. All FREE!  Register or renew today for free at Commuter 
Connections Dot Org or call 800.745.RIDE. That’s Commuter Connections Dot Org. 
Some restrictions apply. 

 
:10 Guaranteed Ride Home Radio Read 
Get a free ride home for unexpected emergencies or unscheduled overtime when 
you share the ride to work. Get started at Commuter Connections Dot org or call 
800.745.RIDE. 
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Digital Banner Ads (GRH) 
 

Banner ads in various sizes ran on WTOP.com, WashingtonPost.com, PoPville.com, 
WAMU.org, and NorthernVirginiaMag.com. 
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Waze (GRH) 
 
With Waze ending its carpool program, Commuter Connections leveraged the opportunity 
to highlight the Guaranteed Ride Home benefits by advertising to the app’s users. 
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Streaming &YouTube Video (GRH) 
 
A 30-second animated video was created to promote ridesharing and ran as paid 
advertising on YouTube, Peacock, and Hulu. The video touched on the benefits of the 
Guaranteed Ride Home program.  
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Gas Pump Toppers (GRH) 
 
Gas pump toppers promoted ridesharing at popular gas stations in the region. 
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In-Store Ad (GRH) 
 
In-store ads promoted Guaranteed Ride Home at numerous convenience stores in the 
region. 
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Digital Truck Ad (GRH) 
 
Digital truck ads spread the GRH message during peak commuting periods and focused on 
the I-95 corridor from Prince William County to DC, the Capital Beltway, I-66 from 
Gainesville to DC, Dulles Toll Road (Loudoun County to the Beltway), I-270 from Frederick 
County to DC, and US 50 in Prince George’s County. 
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Social Media (GRH) 
 
A series of social media posts were created for the spring campaign and were used for paid 
ads on various social media platforms including Facebook, Instagram, and LinkedIn.  
 

 

  

FY23 Second Half Marketing Campaign Summary Draft Report June 20, 2023 25



Community Flyer (GRH) 
 
Several Starbucks locations and community listservs showcased a flyer as part of an extra 
value add promotional effort. 
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Guaranteed Ride Home (GRH Baltimore) 
 
GRH radio spots aired on the following two Baltimore stations. Both stations also supported 
the campaign with social media posts.  
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Direct Mailer (Rideshare & GRH) 
A self-mailer was sent to approximately 500,000 households within the region to promote 
ridematching services and the GRH program.  Printing and postage costs for the mailing 
totaled $139,660.50. The mailing was sent to households within the top Commuter 
Connections zip codes by active Ridematching and/or GRH accounts. 
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Bike to Work Day  
 
In January, Commuter Connections concluded its annual sponsorship drive for the 2023 
Bike to Work Day event. The drive generated a total of $38,550 in cash and $22,050 in 
value of in-kind donations, representing both new and returning sponsors. Sponsor dollars 
were allocated toward the cost of procuring the event T-shirts. 
 

 

 
 
Costs from the media buy and associated impressions are below: 
 
 

BTWD Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 
Estimated 

Impressions 
WHUR $16,390 $13,932 400,000 
WTOP $14,265 $12,125 500,000 
WJFK $12,300 $10,455 260,000 

WTOP (article) $1,765 $1,500 100,000 
Facebook* $789 $789 69,846 

Twitter* $597 $597 61,557 
Instagram* $739 $739 78,362 

Popville $2,000 $1,700 5,000 
Washingtonian 

Problems $3,530 $3,000 60,000 

YouTube $750 $750 49,321 

Peacock $11,765 $10,000 25,000 

WTOP.com $10,882 $9,250 250,000 
Totals $75,772  $64,837  1,859,086 

*Portion of $800 Cameo cost included. 
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Proclamation 
 
The Bike to Work Day 2023 Proclamation was signed by Reuben Collins, National Capital 
Region Transportation Planning Board Chair, and Charles County Commissioner President. 
The Proclamation recognized Friday, May 19, 2023 as Bike to Work Day throughout the 
Washington, DC metropolitan region. 
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Flyer and Poster 
 
Marketing materials were designed to help promote the May 2023 Bike to Work Day event.  
Materials were distributed to each of the 107 local pit stops. A mailing was sent to 
employers containing the flyer and a cover letter. The English and Spanish flyers are 
available at www.biketoworkmetrodc.org.  
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Spanish Flyer 
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Pit Stop Vinyl Banners 
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Rack Card 
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T-Shirt 

 
 

Radio 

Radio served as the main media component for the Bike to Work Day campaign and 
included 30-second spots and radio reads on popular radio stations in the region. 
 

Bike To Work Day Script 

:30 Radio Script 
Shift into gear! Roll with us on Friday, May 19th, for Bike to Work Day, a FREE event 
organized by Commuter Connections and the Washington Area Bicyclist 
Association. Get a free T-shirt and other giveaways at over 100 pit stops across DC, 
Maryland, and Virginia, while supplies last. Register for a free chance to win a new 
bike and other great prizes. Go to Bike To Work Metro DC Dot Org to register. Bike 
to Work Day is sponsored by All About Burger, GoAlex, ICF, and Pedego. 
 
:10 Radio Read 
Roll with us on May 19th for Bike to Work Day! This FREE event features pit stops 
across DC, Maryland, and Virginia. Register for a chance to win a new bike and other 
great prizes! Sign up at Bike To Work Metro DC Dot Org. 
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Digital Banner Ads 
 
Banner ads in various sizes ran on Popville and WTOP.com. 
 

 
 

 

COG Email Blast 
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YouTube & Peacock Video 

 

 
 
Cameo Video 
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PoPville Email Blast 
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Social Media 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY23 Second Half Marketing Campaign Summary Draft Report June 20, 2023 39



 
Employer Recognition Awards 
 
The Employer Recognition Awards program will recognize employers who initiated 
outstanding worksite commute benefits and/or telework programs to assist their 
employees. The 2023 awards nomination period concluded at the end of January 2023; the 
Selection Committee met at the end of March 2023; and the winners will be honored at the 
end of June 2023 at the 26th annual Commuter Connections awards ceremony. The media 
spend for the Employer Recognition Awards print ad is $7,153 for a color half page run-of-
press appearing in the June 30, 2023 Washington Business Journal. 
 
 

 
 
 

Invitation & Envelope 
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Program Booklet 
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Newsletter 

The winter and spring 2023 editions of the Commuter Connections newsletter were issued 
during the second half of FY23. The six page, 4-color newsletters were produced and 
distributed to employers and stakeholders. The newsletters are also available in PDF format 
on the Commuter Connections website.  
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Federal ETC Updates Newsletter 
 
The winter and spring 2023 editions of the Commuter Connections Federal ETC Updates 
newsletters were produced during the second half of FY23. The two-page black-and- white 
newsletters were distributed to Federal Employee Transportation Coordinators via GSA. 
They were also made available in PDF format at www.federaletc.org.  
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E-Newsletter 
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incenTrip  
The incenTrip app rewards commuters who carpool, vanpool, bike, or take transit then log 
their trips onto the app. Points are earned for each trip, which can be redeemed for cash, up 
to $600 per year. In addition, the app provides smart routing to help commuters avoid 
getting stuck in traffic due to delays caused by traffic accidents, work zones, and other 
traffic-related incidents during the morning and afternoon peak commuting times.  
  
Two distinct yet interrelated targeted marketing campaigns were launched in late May and 
June 2023 to encourage commuters to download and use the app. The media buy included 
radio ads, social media, and digital banner ads. 
 
Target Audiences 
 

incenTrip Regional 
Commuters within the traditional Washington, DC metropolitan region.  
 
incenTrip MDOT 
Commuters living or working in the Baltimore metropolitan region (Anne Arundel 
County, Baltimore City, Baltimore County, Carroll County, Harford County, Howard 
County, Queen Anne's County), St. Mary's County, Washington County, Hagerstown, 
living in Berkley County, Jefferson County; Martinsburg, WV; Ranson, WV; Charles Town, 
WV; and working in MD, working/living in Allegany County, Cumberland, MD; Frostburg, 
MD; Cecil County, MD; or living in New Castle County; Wilmington, DE; and working in 
MD. 

 

incenTrip Regional 
Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 

Estimated 
Impressions 

Facebook $500 $500 NA 
LinkedIn $2,000 $2,000 NA 

Instagram $2,500 $2,500 NA 
WTOP $29,380 $24,973 650,000 

NBC4.com $23,529.40 $20,000 750,000 
Totals $57,909.40 $49,972.99 1,400,000 

 
 

incenTrip MDOT 
Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 

Estimated 
Impressions 

Facebook $500 $500 NA 
LinkedIn $2,000 $2,000 NA 

Instagram $2,500 $2,500 NA 
WTOP.com $23,525 $19,996 650,000 

WAFY $12,300 $10,455 150,000 
WFMD $2,280 $1,938 110,000 
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WFRE $6,960 $5,916 175,000 
WWEG $7,800 $6,630 150,000 
Totals $57,865 $49,935 1,235,000 

 
 
Radio Scripts (Regional) 

 

:30 Radio Script (recorded spots) 
Take a clean commute and get cash back with the incenTrip app by Commuter 
Connections. Earn points each time you use the app to commute via ridesharing, 
transit, or biking. Redeem points for cash – up to $600 a year! The incenTrip app has 
real-time navigation to help you choose the best travel method, route, and departure 
time, to help avoid traffic delays – saving time and money. Learn more about 
incenTrip and register at commuterconnections.org. That’s 
commuterconnections.org. Or call 800 745-RIDE. Some restrictions apply. 
   
:10 Radio Script (radio reads) 
Take a clean commute and get cash back with the incenTrip App. Redeem points for 
cash – up to $600 a year through Commuter Connections! Download the incenTrip 
app and register at commuterconnections.org.  

 
 
Radio Scripts (MDOT) 

 

:30 Radio Script (recorded spots) 
Go green, get green! That’s right, Maryland – take a clean commute and get cash 
back. With the incenTrip App, it’s easy to earn points every time you plan and take a 
green trip, like ridesharing, transit, walking, and biking or multimodal. Redeem points 
for cash – up to $600 a year! The incenTrip App offers real-time navigation to help 
you choose the best travel mode, departure time, and route to avoid traffic delays, 
saving you time and money.  Sign up today at mdot.maryland.gov slash incenTrip. 
That’s mdot.maryland.gov/incenTrip. Some restrictions apply. 
   
:10 Radio Script (radio reads) 
Take a clean commute and get cash back with the incenTrip App, helping you 
navigate your commute. Redeem points for cash – up to $600 a year through the 
Maryland Department of Transportation! Download the app and register at 
mdot.maryland.gov/incenTrip.  
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https://www.commuterconnections.org/incentrip-app/


 
Digital Banner Ads (Regional) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Digital Banner Ads (MDOT) 
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:15 Pre-Roll Video (Regional) 
 

 
 
Social Media (Regional) 
 

 
 
 
Social Media (MDOT) 
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Flextime Rewards  
The Flextime Rewards campaign started in late May of 2023 and runs through June. The 
campaign incentivizes commuters to avoid peak traffic times. Commuters who travel in a 
vehicle (carpool or single-occupancy vehicle) during non-peak traffic congestion will be 
eligible for a per-trip cash incentive, paid monthly. This campaign also promoted the fact 
that Flextime Rewards is now part of the incenTrip app. 
 
Target Audiences 

● SOV drivers on the following corridors through June 30, 2023: 
o I-495 innerloop between VA-267 and I-270 spur 
o I-495 outerloop between 1-95 and MD-193 
o I-66 eastbound at VA-267  
o DC-295 southbound at Benning Rd  

●  SOV drivers on the following corridors starting July 1, 2023:  
o I-95 North and South at VA-123/Exit 160 
o BW Parkway North at Powder Mill Road 
o US-301 South at McKendree Road/Cedarville Road 
o  I-495 Inner Loop at the I-270 spur 
o DC-295 heading southbound at East Capitol Street 

● Any SOV, carpool, or vanpool drivers  
 
 

Flextime Rewards 
Budget Gross Cost COG Cost 

Estimated 
Impressions 

Facebook $500 $500 NA 
LinkedIn $1,500 $1,500 NA 

Instagram $1,000 $1,000 NA 
WTOP.com $9,400 $7,990 325,000 

FNN $4,700 $3,995 125,000 
Totals $17,100 $14,985 450,000 
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Digital Banner Ads  
 

 
 
 
Social Media 
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APPENDIX A 

Performance Measures 

 

Web Visits 

Month     
FY 2022      

Web Visits 
FY 2023      

Web Visits +/-  +/- % 

January 5,621 6,632 
           

1,011  18.0% 

February 5,465 7,942 
           

2,477  45.3% 

March 8,406 12,070 
           

3,664  43.6% 

April 7,885 10,509 
           

2,624  33.3% 

May 7,131 8,086 
              

955  13.4% 

June         

 
           

34,508  
            

45,239  
        

10,731  31.1% 
 

Phone Calls  

 

Month     

FY 2022       
Phone 
Calls 

FY 2023       
Phone 
Calls +/-  +/- % 

January 146 333 
              

187  128.1% 

February 188 402 
              

214  113.8% 

March 322 359 
                 

37  11.5% 

April 348 356 
                   

8  2.3% 

May         

June         

 
              

1,004  
              

1,450  
              

446  44.4% 
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GRH Applications 

Month 

 GRH FY 
2022 

Applications  
 GRH FY 2023 
Applications  Change % 

January 156 240 84 53.8% 

February 69 120 51 73.9% 

March 222 169 -53 -23.9% 

April         

May         

June         

 
                   

447  
                       

529  82 18.3% 
 

Ridematching Applications 

Month 

 Rideshare         
FY 2022 

Applications  

 Rideshare         
FY 2023 

Applications  Change % 

January 
                   

686  
                       

516  -170 -24.8% 

February 
                   

480  
                       

520  40 8.3% 

March 
                   

674  
                       

415  -259 -38.4% 

April         

May         

June         

 
                

1,840  
                   

1,451  
          

(389) -21.1% 
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APPENDIX B 

Digital Media Results 

 
Ridesharing 

Campaign 
Name Media Amount 

Spent  Impressions 
 Click Thrus 

or 
Interactions 

Click Thru 
/ 

Interaction 
Rate  

Cost Per 
Click / 

Interaction 

Ridesharing Facebook $1,599.19  219,751 
                

216  0.10% $7.40  

Ridesharing Google Adwords $1,000.02  282,200 
                

807  0.29% $1.24  

Ridesharing Instagram $1,449  169,288              
1,266  0.75% $1.14  

Ridesharing LinkedIn $1,409.11  102,404 
                

772  0.75% $1.83  

Ridesharing WAMU (DCist) $5,610  402,177                 
169  0.04% $33.20  

Ridesharing Washingtonpost.com $10,000  1,018,632              
1,449  0.14% $6.90  

Ridesharing Waze $998.56  53,412 
                

154  0.29% $6.48  

Ridesharing WTOP.com $9,250  1,294,464              
1,012  0.08% $9.14  

Ridesharing YouTube $1,500.00  187,100 
             

1,600  0.86% $0.94  

  $32,815.83  3,729,428 7,445   
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Digital Media Results 

 

Guaranteed Ride Home  

Campaign 
Name Media Amount 

Spent  Impressions 
 Click Thrus 

or 
Interactions 

Click Thru 
/ 

Interaction 
Rate  

Cost Per 
Click / 

Interaction 

GRH Facebook $1,886  261,489                 
304  0.12% $6.20  

GRH Google Adwords $866  205,900                 
750  0.36% $1.15  

GRH Instagram $1,829  206,225              
1,865  0.90% $0.98  

GRH LinkedIn $2,013  104,476              
1,022  0.98% $1.97  

GRH WAMU (DCist) $5,695  379,326                 
144  0.04% $39.55  

GRH Washingtonpost.com $10,000  992,811              
1,284  0.13% $7.79  

GRH Waze $1,001  52,380                 
229  0.44% $4.37  

GRH WTOP.com $9,250  1,248,205                 
989  0.08% $9.35  

GRH YouTube $1,250  167,362 
             

1,400  0.84% $0.89  
 

 
$33,790  3,618,174             

7,987    
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Digital Media Results 

 
 
 
Bike to Work Day 
 

Campaign 
Name Media Amount 

Spent  Impressions 
 Click Thrus 

or 
Interactions 

Click Thru / 
Interaction 

Rate  

Cost Per 
Click / 

Interaction 
Bike to Work 

Day  Facebook* $789.07           69,846               1,945  2.8% $0.4057  
Bike to Work 

Day  Instagram* $738.98           78,362                  526  0.7% $1.40  
Bike to Work 

Day  Twitter* $596.50           61,557                    53  0.1% $11.25  
Bike to Work 

Day  YouTube $750.00           49,321                  411  0.8% $1.82  
*Portion of $800 Cameo cost 
included. 

$2,874.55  259,086 2,935 
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